construct one of the premier, upscale low-density residential subdivisions in the City of Cocoa.  

The subdivision and all of its infrastructure and amenities shall be created and constructed in a 

single or a maximum of three (3) phase(s) and consist of approximately 418 residential lots and 

homes with a minimum living area under air of one thousand five hundred (1,500) square feet and 

an average living area under air of one thousand eight hundred (1,800) square feet, with a minimum 

footprint of 2,400 square feet (40ft. x 60ft.), private streets, and ample private recreational common 

area green space and amenities, including walking path/nature trail, approximately 5.8 acre park 

area, dog park, playground and private clubhouse with pool, all of sufficient size, scale and detail